

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Versailles, Ohio

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Versailles, Ohio

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

CONTENTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT	1
CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS	3
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME	4
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME.....	5
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY	6
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS	7
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	8

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Board of Directors
Versailles Financial Corporation
Versailles, Ohio

Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Versailles Financial Corporation, which comprise the consolidated balance sheets as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the related consolidated statements of income, comprehensive income, changes in shareholders' equity, and cash flows for the years then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements.

In our opinion, the accompanying consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Versailles Financial Corporation as of June 30, 2022 and 2021, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America (GAAS). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are required to be independent of Versailles Financial Corporation and to meet our other ethical responsibilities, in accordance with the relevant ethical requirements relating to our audits. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America, and for the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is required to evaluate whether there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Versailles Financial Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern for one year from the date the consolidated financial statements are available to be issued.

(Continued)

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not absolute assurance and therefore is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with GAAS will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control. Misstatements are considered material if there is a substantial likelihood that, individually or in the aggregate, they would influence the judgment made by a reasonable user based on the consolidated financial statements.

In performing an audit in accordance with GAAS, we:

- Exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit.
- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, and design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks. Such procedures include examining, on a test basis, evidence regarding the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of Versailles Financial Corporation's internal control. Accordingly, no such opinion is expressed.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluate the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.
- Conclude whether, in our judgment, there are conditions or events, considered in the aggregate, that raise substantial doubt about Versailles Financial Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern for a reasonable period of time.

We are required to communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit, significant audit findings, and certain internal control–related matters that we identified during the audit.

Other Information Included in the Annual Report

Management is responsible for the other information included in the annual report. The other information comprises the letter to stockholders and proxy statement but does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon. Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information, and we do not express an opinion or any form of assurance thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and consider whether a material inconsistency exists between the other information and the financial statements, or the other information otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work performed, we conclude that an uncorrected material misstatement of the other information exists, we are required to describe it in our report.

Crowe LLP

Crowe LLP

Cleveland, Ohio
September 30, 2022

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
ASSETS		
Cash and due from financial institutions	\$ 4,569,150	\$ 4,264,479
Overnight deposits and Federal Funds sold	<u>13,348,000</u>	<u>12,711,000</u>
Total cash and cash equivalents	17,917,150	16,975,479
Interest-bearing time deposits in other financial institutions	3,000,000	1,750,000
Securities available for sale	6,422,703	5,601,884
Securities held to maturity (fair value of \$27,222 at June 30, 2022 and \$36,648 at June 30, 2021)	26,721	36,212
Loans, net of allowance of \$255,432 at June 30, 2022 and 2021	36,682,005	35,788,968
Federal Home Loan Bank stock	397,500	397,500
Premises and equipment, net	1,059,349	1,112,169
Accrued interest receivable	97,987	75,515
Other assets	<u>540,124</u>	<u>466,191</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 66,143,539</u>	<u>\$ 62,203,918</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUIT		
Liabilities		
Savings and checking accounts	\$ 38,173,164	\$ 31,973,908
Certificates of deposit	<u>12,703,275</u>	<u>14,756,673</u>
Total deposits	50,876,439	46,730,581
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	2,000,000	2,000,000
Other liabilities	<u>1,496,716</u>	<u>1,356,352</u>
Total liabilities	54,373,155	50,086,933
Shareholders' Equity		
Preferred stock, \$.01 par value, 1,000,000 shares authorized, none issued and outstanding	-	-
Common stock, \$.01 par value, 10,000,000 shares authorized; 384,657 and 387,289 shares issued	3,831	3,850
Additional paid-in capital	3,062,938	3,082,651
Retained earnings	9,534,524	9,546,705
Treasury stock, 35,460 shares, at cost	(354,600)	(354,600)
Unearned employee stock ownership plan shares	(128,250)	(145,350)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss	<u>(348,059)</u>	<u>(16,271)</u>
Total shareholders' equity	<u>11,770,384</u>	<u>12,116,985</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity	<u>\$ 66,143,539</u>	<u>\$ 62,203,918</u>

See accompanying notes.

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME
Years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Interest and dividend income		
Loans, including fees	\$ 1,542,663	\$ 1,686,340
Securities available for sale	40,207	10,055
Securities held to maturity	656	1,249
FHLB dividends	8,930	7,934
Deposits with banks	<u>57,143</u>	<u>28,185</u>
Total interest and dividend income	1,649,599	1,733,763
Interest expense		
Deposits	59,569	194,585
Federal Home Loan Bank advances	<u>48,000</u>	<u>47,934</u>
Total interest expense	<u>107,569</u>	<u>242,519</u>
Net interest income	1,542,030	1,491,244
Provision for loan losses	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net interest income after provision for loan losses	1,542,030	1,491,244
Noninterest income		
Other income	<u>24,458</u>	<u>25,354</u>
Total noninterest income	24,458	25,354
Noninterest expense		
Salaries and employee benefits	659,881	676,965
Occupancy and equipment	88,423	88,322
Directors' fees	82,000	81,600
Data processing	171,240	154,069
Franchise taxes	70,300	65,962
Legal, accounting and exam fees	124,518	120,469
Federal deposit insurance	15,334	13,647
Other	<u>130,439</u>	<u>121,088</u>
Total noninterest expense	<u>1,342,135</u>	<u>1,322,122</u>
Income before income taxes	224,353	194,476
Income tax expense	<u>51,600</u>	<u>45,999</u>
Net income	<u>\$ 172,753</u>	<u>\$ 148,477</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per common share	<u>\$ 0.46</u>	<u>\$ 0.40</u>

See accompanying notes.

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
Years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Net income	\$ 172,753	\$ 148,477
Other comprehensive income (loss):		
Unrealized holding gains (losses) on securities available for sale	(419,985)	(20,596)
Tax effect	<u>88,197</u>	<u>4,325</u>
Other comprehensive income (loss), net of tax	<u>(331,788)</u>	<u>(16,271)</u>
Comprehensive income (loss)	<u>\$ (159,035)</u>	<u>\$ 132,206</u>

See accompanying notes.

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

	<u>Common Stock</u>	<u>Additional Paid-In Capital</u>	<u>Retained Earnings</u>	<u>Treasury Stock</u>	<u>Unearned ESOP Shares</u>	<u>Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance at July 1, 2020	\$ 3,845	\$ 3,055,083	\$ 9,583,322	\$ (354,600)	\$ (162,450)	\$ -	\$ 12,125,200
Net income	-	-	148,477	-	-	-	148,477
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	(16,271)	(16,271)
Commitment to release 1,710 ESOP common shares, at fair value	-	19,981	-	-	17,100	-	37,081
Dividend paid, \$0.50 per share	-	-	(185,094)	-	-	-	(185,094)
Vesting of 475 shares under restricted stock award plan	5	(5)	-	-	-	-	-
Stock-based compensation expense	-	7,592	-	-	-	-	7,592
Balance at June 30, 2021	3,850	3,082,651	9,546,705	(354,600)	(145,350)	(16,271)	12,116,985
Net income	-	-	172,753	-	-	-	172,753
Other comprehensive loss, net of tax	-	-	-	-	-	(331,788)	(331,788)
Commitment to release 1,710 ESOP common shares, at fair value	-	23,803	-	-	17,100	-	40,903
ESOP liquidation and payout	(21)	(48,748)	-	-	-	-	(48,769)
Repurchase of 600 shares	(6)	(11,994)	-	-	-	-	(12,000)
Dividend paid, \$0.50 per share	-	-	(184,934)	-	-	-	(184,934)
Vesting of 775 shares under restricted stock award plan	8	(8)	-	-	-	-	-
Stock-based compensation expense	-	17,234	-	-	-	-	17,234
Balance at June 30, 2022	<u>\$ 3,831</u>	<u>\$ 3,062,938</u>	<u>\$ 9,534,524</u>	<u>\$ (354,600)</u>	<u>\$ (128,250)</u>	<u>\$ (348,059)</u>	<u>\$ 11,770,384</u>

See accompanying notes.

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
Years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Cash flows from operating activities		
Net income	\$ 172,753	\$ 148,477
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided from operating activities		
Provision for loan losses	-	-
Depreciation on premises and equipment	56,871	53,031
Net amortization (accretion) of AFS securities	38,872	9,649
Compensation expense related to share based plans	58,137	44,673
Deferred taxes	(24,328)	(26,918)
Change in:		
Deferred loan costs	9,640	8,931
Accrued interest receivable	(22,472)	16,591
Other assets	38,592	(52,685)
Other liabilities	<u>140,364</u>	<u>95,376</u>
Net cash from operating activities	468,429	297,125
 Cash flow from investing activities		
Purchase of interest bearing time deposits	(1,750,000)	(1,000,000)
Maturities of interest bearing time deposits	500,000	500,000
Purchase of available-for-sale securities	(1,490,993)	(5,655,556)
Maturities, prepayments, and calls of available-for-sale securities	211,317	23,427
Maturities, prepayments and calls of securities held to maturity	9,491	25,740
Loan originations and payments, net	(902,677)	3,409,791
Property and equipment purchases	<u>(4,051)</u>	<u>(26,695)</u>
Net cash (used in) from investing activities	(3,426,913)	(2,723,293)
 Cash flow from financing activities		
Net change in deposits	4,145,858	2,702,351
Repurchase of shares, held in reserve	(12,000)	-
Repurchase of ESOP shares	(48,769)	-
Cash dividends paid on common stock	<u>(184,934)</u>	<u>(185,094)</u>
Net cash (used in) from financing activities	<u>3,900,155</u>	<u>2,517,257</u>
 Net change in cash and cash equivalents	941,671	91,089
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	<u>16,975,479</u>	<u>16,884,390</u>
 Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	<u>\$ 17,917,150</u>	<u>\$ 16,975,479</u>
 Cash paid during the year for		
Interest	\$ 122,333	\$ 268,224
Income taxes paid	-	137,000

See accompanying notes.

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of Presentation: The accompanying consolidated financial statements include the accounts of Versailles Financial Corporation (“Versailles”) and its wholly owned subsidiary, Versailles Savings and Loan Company (“Association”). Versailles and its subsidiary are collectively referred to as the (“Company”). All material intercompany transactions have been eliminated.

Nature of Operations: Versailles is a thrift holding company incorporated under the laws of the state of Maryland that owns all the outstanding shares of common stock of the Association. The Association is an Ohio chartered savings and loan company engaged primarily in the business of making residential mortgage loans and accepting checking, savings and time deposit accounts. Its operations are conducted through its only office located in Versailles, Ohio. Accordingly, all of its operations are reported in one segment, banking. The Company primarily grants one- to four-family residential loans to customers located in Darke and the western half of Shelby counties. This area is strongly influenced by agriculture, but there is also a substantial manufacturing base. Substantially all loans are secured by specific items of collateral including business assets, consumer assets and commercial and residential real estate. There are no significant concentrations of loans to any one industry or customer. However, the customers’ ability to repay their loans is dependent on the real estate and general economic conditions in the area.

Subsequent Events: The Company has evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure through September 30, 2022, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

The outbreak of COVID-19 has adversely impacted a broad range of industries in which the Company's customers operate and could impair their ability to fulfill their financial obligations to the Company. The spread of the outbreak has caused significant disruptions in the U.S economy and has disrupted banking and other financial activity in the areas in which the Company operates.

The Company has been working with customers directly affected by COVID-19 since it was declared a pandemic, to provide short-term assistance in accordance with regulatory guidelines. Should economic conditions continue to worsen, the Company could experience further increases in its required allowance for loan loss and record additional provision for loan loss expense. It is possible that the Company's asset quality measures could worsen at future measurement periods due to the continuing effects of COVID-19 may have on borrowers.

Use of Estimates: To prepare financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles in the United States of America, management makes estimates and assumptions based on available information. These estimates and assumptions affect the amounts reported in the financial statements and the disclosures provided, and actual results could differ.

Cash Flows: Cash and cash equivalents include cash and due from financial institutions, federal funds sold and overnight deposits. Net cash flows are reported for customer loan and deposit transactions and advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank with original maturities of 90 days or less.

Interest-bearing Time Deposits in Other Financial Institutions: Interest-bearing time deposits in other financial institutions have original maturities of greater than 90 days and are carried at cost.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Securities: Debt securities are classified as held to maturity and carried at amortized cost when management has the positive intent and ability to hold them to maturity. Debt securities are classified as available for sale when they might be sold before maturity. Securities available for sale are carried at fair value, with unrealized holding gains and losses reported in other comprehensive income, net of tax.

Interest income includes amortization of purchase premiums and discounts. Premiums and discounts on securities are amortized on the level-yield method without anticipating prepayments, except for mortgage backed securities where prepayments are anticipated. Gains and losses on sales are recorded on the trade date and determined using the specific identification method.

Management evaluates securities for other-than-temporary impairment (“OTTI”) on at least a quarterly basis, and more frequently when economic or market conditions warrant such an evaluation. For securities in an unrealized loss position, management considers the extent and duration of the unrealized loss, and the financial condition and near-term prospects of the issuer. Management also assesses whether it intends to sell, or it is more likely than not that it will be required to sell, a security in an unrealized loss position before recovery of its amortized cost basis. If either of the criteria regarding intent or requirement to sell is met, the entire difference between amortized cost and fair value is recognized as impairment through earnings. For debt securities that do not meet the aforementioned criteria, the amount of impairment is split into two components as follows: 1) OTTI related to credit loss, which must be recognized in the income statement and 2) OTTI related to other factors, which is recognized in other comprehensive income. The credit loss is defined as the difference between the present value of the cash flows expected to be collected and the amortized cost basis.

Federal Home Loan Bank (FHLB) Stock: The Association is a member of the FHLB system. Members are required to own a certain amount of stock based on the level of borrowings and other factors, and may invest in additional amounts. FHLB stock is carried at cost, classified as a restricted security, and periodically evaluated for impairment based on ultimate recovery of par value. Both cash and stock dividends are reported as income.

Loans: Loans that management has the intent and ability to hold for the foreseeable future or until maturity or payoff are reported at the principal balance outstanding, net of deferred loan fees and costs, and an allowance for loan losses. Interest income is accrued on the unpaid principal balance. Loan origination fees, net of certain direct origination costs, are deferred and recognized in interest income using the level-yield method without anticipation of prepayments.

Interest income on loans is discontinued at the time the loan is 90 days delinquent unless the credit is well-secured and in process of collection. Past due status is based on the contractual terms of the loan. In all cases, loans are placed on nonaccrual or charged-off at an earlier date if collection of principal or interest is considered doubtful. Nonaccrual loans and loans past due 90 days still on accrual include both smaller balance homogeneous loans that are collectively evaluated for impairment and individually classified impaired loans.

All interest accrued but not received for loans placed on nonaccrual are reversed against interest income. Interest received on such loans is accounted for on the cash-basis or cost-recovery method, until qualifying for return to accrual. Under the cost-recovery method, interest income is not recognized until the loan balance is reduced to zero. Under the cash-basis method, interest income is recorded when the payment is received in cash. Loans are returned to accrual status when all the principal and interest amounts contractually due are brought current and future payments are reasonably assured.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Allowance for Loan Losses: The allowance for loan losses is a valuation allowance for probable incurred credit losses. Loan losses are charged against the allowance when management believes the uncollectibility of a loan balance is confirmed. Subsequent recoveries, if any, are credited to the allowance. Management estimates the allowance balance required using past loan loss experience, the nature and volume of the portfolio, information about specific borrower situations and estimated collateral values, economic conditions and other factors. Allocations of the allowance may be made for specific loans, but the entire allowance is available for any loan that, in management's judgment, should be charged-off.

The allowance consists of specific and general components. The specific component relates to loans that are individually classified as impaired. A loan is impaired when, based on current information and events, it is probable that the Company will be unable to collect all amounts due according to the contractual terms of the loan agreement. Loans, for which the terms have been modified in a manner representing a concession, and for which the borrower is experiencing financial difficulties, are considered troubled debt restructurings and classified as impaired.

Factors considered by management in determining impairment include payment status, collateral value, and the probability of collecting scheduled principal and interest payments when due. Loans that experience insignificant payment delays and payment shortfalls generally are not classified as impaired. Management determines the significance of payment delays and payment shortfalls on case-by-case basis, taking into consideration all of the circumstances surrounding the loan and the borrower, including the length of the delay, the reasons for the delay, the borrower's prior payment record, and the amount of the shortfall in relation to the principal and interest owed.

Commercial and commercial real estate loans are individually evaluated for impairment. If a loan is impaired, a portion of the allowance is allocated so that the loan is reported, net, at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan's effective rate or at the fair value of collateral if repayment is expected solely from the collateral.

Troubled debt restructurings are separately identified for impairment disclosures and are measured at the present value of estimated future cash flows using the loan's effective rate at inception. If a troubled debt restructuring is considered to be a collateral dependent loan, the loan is reported, net, at the fair value of the collateral. For troubled debt restructurings that subsequently default, the Company determines the amount of reserve in accordance with the accounting policy for the allowance for loan losses on loans individually identified as impaired.

The general component covers non-impaired loans and loans collectively evaluated for impairment. Large groups of smaller balance homogeneous loans, such as consumer and residential real estate loans, are collectively evaluated for impairment, and accordingly, they are not separately identified for impairment disclosures. The general component is based on historical loss experience adjusted for current factors. The historical loss experience is determined by portfolio segment and is based on the actual loss history experienced by the Company over the most recent thirty-six months. This actual loss experience is supplemented with other economic factors based on the risks present for each portfolio segment. These economic factors include consideration of the following: levels of and trends in delinquencies and impaired loans; levels of and trends in charge-offs and recoveries; trends in volume and terms of loans; effects of any changes in risk selection and underwriting standards; other changes in lending policies, procedures, and practices; experience, ability, and depth of lending management and other relevant staff; national and local economic trends and conditions; industry conditions; and effects of changes in credit concentrations. The following portfolio segments have been identified: 1-4 family real estate, commercial real estate, commercial and consumer.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

1-4 Family real estate: 1-4 family mortgage loans represent loans to consumers for the purchase, refinance or improvement of a residence. Real estate market values at the time of origination directly affect the amount of credit extended and, in the event of default, subsequent changes in these values may impact the severity of losses. Factors considered by management include unemployment levels, credit history and real estate values in the Company's market area.

Commercial real estate: Non-residential and multi-family loans are subject to underwriting standards and processes similar to commercial loans. These loans are viewed as cash flow loans and the repayment of these loans is largely dependent on the successful operation of the farm, business or property. Loan performance may be adversely affected by factors impacting the general economy or conditions specific to the real estate market such as geographic location and property types. Management specifically considers real estate values, credit history, unemployment levels, crop prices and yields.

Commercial: Commercial credit is extended to commercial customers for use in normal business operations to finance working capital needs, equipment purchases, or other projects. The majority of these borrowers are customer's doing business in the Company's primary market area. These loans are generally underwritten individually and secured with the assets of the company and the personal guarantee of the business owners. Commercial business loans are made based primarily on the borrower's ability to make repayment from the historical and projected cash flow of the borrower's business and the underlying collateral provided by the borrower. Management specifically considers unemployment, credit history and the nature of the business.

Consumer: Consumer loans are primarily comprised of secured loans including automobile loans, loans on deposit accounts, home improvement loans and to a lesser extent, unsecured personal loans. These loans are underwritten based on several factors including debt-to-income, type of collateral and loan to value, credit history and relationship with the borrower. Unemployment rates are specifically considered by management.

Premises and Equipment: Land is carried at cost. Premises and equipment are reported at cost less accumulated depreciation. Depreciation is computed on both the straight-line and accelerated methods over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Building and improvements have useful lives ranging from five to forty years. Furniture and equipment have useful lives ranging from five to ten years.

Foreclosed Assets: Assets acquired through or instead of loan foreclosure are initially recorded at fair value less costs to sell when acquired, establishing a new cost basis. Physical possession of residential real estate property collateralizing a consumer mortgage loan occurs when legal title is obtained upon completion of foreclosure or when the borrower conveys all interest in the property to satisfy the loan through completion of a deed in lieu of foreclosure or through a similar legal agreement. These assets are subsequently accounted for at lower of cost or fair value less estimated costs to sell. If fair value declines subsequent to foreclosure, a valuation allowance is recorded through expense. Operating costs after acquisition are expensed.

Earnings Per Common Share: Basic earnings per common share is net income divided by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Employee Stock Ownership Plan shares are considered outstanding for this calculation unless unearned. All outstanding unvested share-based payment awards that contain rights to nonforfeitable dividends are considered participating securities for this calculation.

The Company established a Rabbi Trust and participants in the Association's deferred compensation and supplemental retirement plans had the ability to elect to use all or some of the amounts in their accounts to purchase shares in the Company's mutual to stock conversion. These shares are held in the trust and the obligation under the deferred compensation and supplemental retirement plans will be settled with these shares. As such, the shares are carried as treasury stock in the consolidated balance sheets and the shares are considered outstanding for the purpose of calculating earnings per share.

(Continued)

NOTE 1 – SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Employee Stock Ownership Plan: The cost of shares issued to the Employee Stock Ownership Plan (“ESOP”), but not yet allocated to participants, is shown as a reduction of shareholders’ equity. Compensation expense is based on the market price of shares as they are committed to be released to participant accounts. Dividends on allocated ESOP shares reduce retained earnings. Dividends on unearned ESOP shares reduce debt and accrued interest.

Retirement Plans: Employee 401(k) and profit sharing plan expense is the amount of matching contributions. Deferred compensation and supplemental retirement plan expense allocates the benefits over years of service.

Stock-Based Compensation: Compensation cost is recognized for restricted stock awards issued to directors and officers based on the fair value of these awards at the date of grant, which is the market price of the Company’s common stock at the date of grant.

Compensation cost is recognized over the required service period, generally defined as the vesting period. For awards with graded vesting, compensation cost is recognized on a straight-line basis over each requisite service period.

Income Taxes: Income tax expense is the total of the current year income due or refundable and the change in deferred tax assets and liabilities. Deferred tax assets and liabilities are the expected future tax amounts for the temporary differences between the carrying amounts and tax bases of assets and liabilities, computed using enacted tax rates. A valuation allowance, if needed, reduces deferred tax assets to the amount expected to be realized.

A tax position is recognized as a benefit only if it is “more likely than not” that the tax position would be sustained in a tax examination, with a tax examination being presumed to occur. The amount recognized is the largest amount of tax benefit that is greater than 50% likely of being realized on examination. For tax positions not meeting the “more likely than not” test, no tax benefit is recorded.

The Company recognizes interest and/or penalties related to income tax matters in income tax expense.

Loan Commitments and Related Financial Instruments: Financial instruments include off-balance sheet credit instruments, such as commitments to make loans, issued to meet customer financing needs. The face amount for these items represents the exposure to loss, before considering customer collateral or ability to repay. Such financial instruments are recorded when they are funded.

Comprehensive Income: Comprehensive income consists of net income and other comprehensive income (loss). Other comprehensive income (loss) includes unrealized gains and losses on securities available for sale, which are also recognized as a separate component of equity, net of tax.

Loss Contingencies: Loss contingencies, including claims and legal actions arising in the ordinary course of business, are recorded as liabilities when the likelihood of loss is probable and an amount or range of loss can be reasonably estimated. Management does not believe there now are such matters that will have a material effect on the financial statements.

Fair Value of Financial Instruments: Fair values of financial instruments are estimated using relevant market information and other assumptions, as more fully disclosed in a separate note. Fair value estimates involve uncertainties and matters of significant judgment regarding interest rates, credit risk, prepayments, and other factors, especially in the absence of broad markets for particular items. Changes in assumptions or in market conditions could significantly affect the estimates.

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 2 – SECURITIES

The amortized cost, unrealized gains and losses recognized in accumulated other comprehensive income (loss), and fair value of securities available for sale were as follows.

	2022			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
U.S. treasury securities	\$ 4,271,692	\$ -	\$ (271,046)	\$ 4,000,646
U.S. government agencies	307,726	-	(9,754)	297,972
Government sponsored entities residential mortgage-backed:				
FHLMC	928,764	-	(58,839)	869,925
GNMA	408,882	-	(42,027)	366,855
FNMA	<u>946,220</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(58,915)</u>	<u>887,305</u>
	<u>\$ 6,863,284</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ (440,581)</u>	<u>\$ 6,422,703</u>
	2021			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrealized Gains	Gross Unrealized Losses	Fair Value
U.S. treasury securities	\$ 3,800,332	\$ -	\$ (16,164)	\$ 3,784,168
U.S. government agencies	314,226	-	(771)	313,455
Government sponsored entities residential mortgage-backed:				
FHLMC	501,497	-	(3,222)	498,275
GNMA	502,680	-	(1,155)	501,525
FNMA	<u>503,745</u>	<u>716</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>504,461</u>
	<u>\$ 5,622,480</u>	<u>\$ 716</u>	<u>\$ (21,312)</u>	<u>\$ 5,601,884</u>

The amortized cost, unrecognized gains and losses, and fair value of securities held to maturity were as follows.

	2022			
	Amortized Cost	Gross Unrecognized Gains	Gross Unrecognized Losses	Fair Value
Government sponsored entities residential mortgage-backed:				
FHLMC	\$ 14,832	\$ 397	\$ (1)	\$ 15,228
FNMA	<u>11,890</u>	<u>105</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>11,994</u>
	<u>\$ 26,721</u>	<u>\$ 502</u>	<u>\$ (1)</u>	<u>\$ 27,222</u>

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 2 – SECURITIES (Continued)

	2021			<u>Fair Value</u>
	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	Gross <u>Unrecognized Gains</u>	Gross <u>Unrecognized Losses</u>	
Government sponsored entities residential mortgage-backed:				
FHLMC	\$ 19,041	\$ -	\$ (187)	\$ 18,854
FNMA	<u>17,171</u>	<u>623</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>17,794</u>
	<u>\$ 36,212</u>	<u>\$ 623</u>	<u>\$ (187)</u>	<u>\$ 36,648</u>

The amortized cost and fair value of debt securities available for sale at year-end 2022 by contractual maturity was as follows. Expected maturities may differ from contractual maturities if issuers have the right to call or prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties. Securities not due at a single maturity date are shown separately.

	<u>Amortized Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
Due in one year or less	\$ -	\$ -
Due from one to five years	4,064,484	3,831,919
Due from five to ten years	514,934	466,699
Residential mortgage-backed	<u>2,283,866</u>	<u>2,124,085</u>
Total	<u>\$ 6,863,284</u>	<u>\$ 6,422,703</u>

At June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021, there were no holdings of securities of any one issuer, other than the U.S. Treasury, in an amount greater than 10% of shareholders' equity.

At June 30, 2022 and June 30, 2021 no securities were pledged.

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 2 – SECURITIES (Continued)

Securities with unrealized and unrecognized losses at June 30, 2022, aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position, are as follows:

	<u>Less Than 12 Months</u>		<u>12 Months or More</u>		<u>Total</u>	
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Loss</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Loss</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Loss</u>
<u>2022</u>						
Available-for-sale:						
U.S. treasury	\$ 4,000,646	\$ (271,046)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 4,000,646	\$ (271,046)
U.S. government agencies	297,972	(9,754)	-	-	297,972	(9,754)
Government sponsored entities residential mortgage-backed:						
FHLMC	869,925	(58,839)	-	-	869,925	(58,839)
FNMA	387,149	(58,915)	-	-	387,149	(58,915)
GNMA	<u>366,855</u>	<u>(42,027)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>366,855</u>	<u>(42,027)</u>
Total available-for-sale	<u>\$ 6,422,703</u>	<u>\$ (440,581)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 6,422,703</u>	<u>\$ (440,581)</u>
	<u>Less Than 12 Months</u>		<u>12 Months or More</u>		<u>Total</u>	
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrecognized Loss</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrecognized Loss</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrecognized Loss</u>
Held-to-maturity:						
Government sponsored entities residential mortgage-backed:						
FHLMC	<u>\$ 261</u>	<u>\$ (1)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 261</u>	<u>\$ (1)</u>

Securities with unrealized and unrecognized losses at June 30, 2021, aggregated by investment category and length of time that individual securities have been in a continuous unrealized loss position, are as follows:

	<u>Less Than 12 Months</u>		<u>12 Months or More</u>		<u>Total</u>	
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Loss</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Loss</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrealized Loss</u>
<u>2021</u>						
Available-for-sale:						
U.S. treasury	\$ 3,784,168	\$ (16,164)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 3,784,168	\$ (16,164)
U.S. government agencies	313,455	(771)	-	-	313,455	(771)
Government sponsored entities residential mortgage-backed:						
FHLMC	498,275	(3,222)	-	-	498,275	(3,222)
GNMA	<u>501,525</u>	<u>(1,155)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>501,525</u>	<u>(1,155)</u>
Total available-for-sale	<u>\$ 5,097,423</u>	<u>\$ (21,312)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,097,423</u>	<u>\$ (21,312)</u>
	<u>Less Than 12 Months</u>		<u>12 Months or More</u>		<u>Total</u>	
	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrecognized Loss</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrecognized Loss</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Unrecognized Loss</u>
Held-to-maturity:						
Government sponsored entities residential mortgage-backed:						
FHLMC	<u>\$ 18,854</u>	<u>\$ (187)</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 18,854</u>	<u>\$ (187)</u>

Unrealized and unrecognized losses on securities have not been recognized into income because the securities are of high credit quality, the Company does not intend to sell the securities, it is more likely than not that the Company will not be required to sell the securities prior to their anticipated recovery, and the decline in fair value is largely due to changes in market interest rates and fixed income market conditions since the purchase date. Credit quality of the securities is considered to be high, and the fair value is expected to recover as the securities approach their maturity date.

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 3 – LOANS

Loans at year-end were as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
1-4 family real estate	\$ 28,883,309	\$ 26,563,730
Commercial real estate:		
Business	369,108	773,220
Agricultural	2,055,188	2,457,251
Commercial	4,495,271	4,967,547
Consumer:	<u>1,147,325</u>	<u>1,285,776</u>
Total loans	36,950,201	36,047,524
Deferred loan (fees) costs	(12,764)	(3,124)
Allowance for loan losses	<u>(255,432)</u>	<u>(255,432)</u>
	<u>\$ 36,682,005</u>	<u>\$ 35,788,968</u>

Loans to principal officers, directors, and their affiliates during fiscal 2022 and 2021 were as follows.

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Beginning balance	\$ 118,920	\$ 275,391
Additions	-	100,000
Repayments	(18,490)	(29,541)
Changes due to change in related parties	<u>-</u>	<u>(226,930)</u>
Ending balance	<u>\$ 100,430</u>	<u>\$ 118,920</u>

The following table presents the activity in the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment for the year ended June 30, 2022:

	Allowance at June 30, <u>2021</u>	Provision for Loan <u>Losses</u>	Loans <u>Charged-off</u>	Recoveries	Allowance at June 30, <u>2022</u>
1-4 family real estate	\$ 179,963	\$ 21,508	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 201,471
Commercial real estate	21,886	(9,203)	-	-	12,683
Commercial	44,872	(9,596)	-	-	35,276
Consumer	<u>8,711</u>	<u>(2,709)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,002</u>
Total	<u>\$ 255,432</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 255,432</u>

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 3 – LOANS (Continued)

The following table presents the activity in the allowance for loan losses by portfolio segment for the year ended June 30, 2021:

	Allowance at June 30, <u>2020</u>	Provision for Loan <u>Losses</u>	Loans <u>Charged-off</u>	<u>Recoveries</u>	Allowance at June 30, <u>2021</u>
1-4 family real estate	\$ 192,736	\$ (12,773)	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 179,963
Commercial real estate	30,355	(8,469)	-	-	21,886
Commercial	19,449	25,423	-	-	44,872
Consumer	<u>12,892</u>	<u>(4,181)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>8,711</u>
Total	<u>\$ 255,432</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 255,432</u>

The following table presents the balance in the allowance for loan losses and the recorded investment in loans by portfolio segment and based on impairment method as of June 30, 2022 and 2021:

	<u>Allowance for Loan Losses</u>			<u>Recorded Investment in Loans</u>		
	<u>Individually Evaluated</u>	<u>Collectively Evaluated</u>	<u>Total Allowance</u>	<u>Individually Evaluated</u>	<u>Collectively Evaluated</u>	<u>Total Loans</u>
<u>June 30, 2022</u>						
1-4 family real estate	\$ -	\$ 201,471	\$ 201,471	\$ -	\$ 28,922,228	\$ 28,922,228
Commercial real estate	-	12,683	12,683	-	2,431,921	2,431,921
Commercial	-	35,276	35,276	-	4,509,409	4,509,409
Consumer	<u>-</u>	<u>6,002</u>	<u>6,002</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,150,934</u>	<u>1,150,934</u>
Total	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 255,432</u>	<u>\$ 255,432</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 37,014,492</u>	<u>\$ 37,014,492</u>
<u>June 30, 2021</u>						
1-4 family real estate	\$ -	\$ 179,963	\$ 179,963	\$ -	\$ 26,603,300	\$ 26,603,300
Commercial real estate	-	21,886	21,886	-	3,235,995	3,235,995
Commercial	-	44,872	44,872	-	4,976,041	4,976,041
Consumer	<u>-</u>	<u>8,711</u>	<u>8,711</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,287,976</u>	<u>1,287,976</u>
Total	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 255,432</u>	<u>\$ 255,432</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 36,103,312</u>	<u>\$ 36,103,312</u>

Included in the recorded investment in 2022 is \$(12,764) of net deferred loan fees and \$77,054 of accrued loan interest receivable. Included in the recorded investment in 2021 is \$(3,124) of net deferred loan fees and \$58,912 of accrued loan interest receivable.

There were no loans individually evaluated for impairment at June 30, 2022 or 2021 or during the years ending June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Loan Performance and Credit Quality Indicators: The Company considers the performance of the loan portfolio and its impact on the allowance for loan losses. For all loan classes, the Company primarily evaluates credit quality based on the aging status of the loan and by payment activity.

There were no nonaccrual loans or loans past due 90 days or more still on accrual as of June 30, 2022 and 2021.

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 3 – LOANS (Continued)

The following table presents the recorded investment of loans past due as of June 30, 2022. There was one loan past due more than 30 days at June 30, 2022. There were no loans past due more than 30 days at June 30, 2021.

	2022		<u>Total</u>
	<u>31-60 Days Past Due</u>	<u>61-89 Days Past Due</u>	
1-4 family real estate	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Commercial real estate:			
Business	65,990	-	65,990
Agricultural	-	-	-
	-	-	-
Total delinquent loans	\$ 65,990	\$ -	\$ 65,990

Troubled Debt Restructurings:

The Company had no loans classified as troubled debt restructurings (TDRs) at June 30, 2022 and 2021, and there were no loans modified as troubled debt restructurings that occurred during the year ending June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Loan modifications were made in accordance with Section 4013 of the Cares Act and the Interagency Statement on Loan Modifications and Reporting for Financial Institutions Working with Customers Affected by the Coronavirus, and as such were not classified as troubled debt restructurings. During the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, payment on loans totaling \$0 and \$804,000 were deferred with the maturity date being extended by the number of months deferred. Of these loans, \$0 and \$68,000 remained in deferral at June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

NOTE 4 – PREMISES AND EQUIPMENT

Year-end premises and equipment were as follows.

	2022	2021
Land	\$ 81,807	\$ 81,807
Building and improvements	1,251,413	1,251,413
Furniture and equipment	287,511	291,302
Fixed assets in process	-	16,189
Total	1,620,731	1,640,711
Accumulated depreciation	(561,382)	(528,542)
	\$ 1,059,349	\$ 1,112,169

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
 June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 5 – DEPOSITS

Deposits from principal officers, directors, and their affiliates at June 30, 2022 and 2021 were \$1,633,112 and \$1,705,434. The aggregate amount of certificates of deposit accounts with balances greater than \$250,000 at year-end 2022 and 2021 was \$834,560 and \$1,250,978.

Scheduled maturities of certificates of deposit were as follows.

<u>Year ended June 30,</u>	
2023	\$ 9,627,708
2024	1,832,155
2025	741,754
2026	<u>501,658</u>
	<u>\$ 12,703,275</u>

NOTE 6 – FEDERAL HOME LOAN BANK ADVANCES

Year-end advances from the Federal Home Loan Bank were as follows.

	<u>Rate</u>	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Fixed rate advance, due February 2025	2.40%	\$ <u>2,000,000</u>	\$ <u>2,000,000</u>
		<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>

Fixed rate advances are payable at maturity and subject to prepayment penalties if paid off prior to maturity.

Required payments over the next five years are as follows:

<u>Year ended June 30,</u>	
2023	\$ -
2024	-
2025	2,000,000
2026	-
2027	<u>-</u>
	<u>\$ 2,000,000</u>

Advances under the borrowing agreements are collateralized by a blanket pledge of the Company's residential mortgage loan portfolio and FHLB stock. At June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company had approximately \$26,838,000 and \$24,875,000 of qualifying first-mortgage loans pledged, in addition to FHLB stock, as collateral for FHLB advances. At June 30, 2022, based on the Association's current FHLB stock ownership, total assets and pledgeable first-mortgage loan portfolio, the Association had the ability to obtain borrowings up to an additional \$13,660,000.

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 7 – INCOME TAXES

Income tax expense was as follows.

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Current	\$ 75,928	\$ 72,917
Deferred	<u>(24,328)</u>	<u>(26,918)</u>
Total	<u>\$ 51,600</u>	<u>\$ 45,999</u>

Effective tax rates differ from the federal statutory rate applied to income before income taxes due to the following (21% statutory rate for 2022 and 2021).

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Federal statutory rate times financial statement income	\$ 47,114	\$ 40,840
Effect of:		
Tax exempt interest income, net of interest expense disallowance	(492)	(515)
Stock-based compensation	(739)	(1,321)
Other, net	<u>5,717</u>	<u>6,995</u>
Total	<u>\$ 51,600</u>	<u>\$ 45,999</u>
Effective tax rate	20.56%	23.65%

Year-end deferred tax assets and liabilities were due to the following.

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Deferred tax assets:		
Allowance for loan losses	\$ 53,641	\$ 53,641
Accrued compensation	353,161	329,579
Restricted stock expense	9,425	8,001
Unrealized loss on securities available for sale	92,522	-
Deferred loan fees and costs	-	656
Total deferred tax asset	<u>508,749</u>	<u>391,877</u>
Deferred tax liabilities:		
FHLB stock	(46,367)	(46,367)
Accrual to cash	(6,199)	(9,158)
Accumulated depreciation	(9,383)	(6,797)
Deferred loan fees and costs	(395)	-
Unrealized loss on securities available for sale	-	(4,325)
Total deferred tax liability	<u>(62,344)</u>	<u>(66,647)</u>
Net deferred tax asset	<u>\$ 446,405</u>	<u>\$ 325,230</u>

The Company has not recorded a deferred tax liability of approximately \$163,000 at June 30, 2022 and 2021 related to approximately \$778,000 of cumulative special bad debt deductions arising prior to December 31, 1987, the end of the Company's base year for purposes of calculating the bad debt deduction. If the Company were liquidated or otherwise ceases to be a financial institution or if the tax laws were to change, this amount would be expensed.

(Continued)

NOTE 7 – INCOME TAXES (Continued)

At June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company had no unrecognized tax benefits recorded. The Company does not expect the amount of unrecognized tax benefits to significantly change within the next twelve months ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 and no amounts accrued for penalties and interest as of June 30, 2022 or June 30, 2021.

The Company is subject to U.S. federal income tax. The Company is no longer subject to examination by the federal taxing authority for years prior to 2018. The tax years 2018-2021 remain open to examination by the U.S. taxing authority.

NOTE 8 – RETIREMENT PLANS

Employee 401(k) and Profit Sharing Plan: The Company maintains a 401(k) and profit sharing plan for all eligible employees. Employees are eligible one year from the date of hire and must have at least 1,000 hours of service. Eligible employees may contribute up to 15% of their compensation subject to a maximum statutory limitation. The Company provides a matching contribution on behalf of participants who make elective compensation deferrals, at the rate of 50% of the first 6% of the participant's discretionary contribution. Employee contributions are always 100% vested. Employer matching contributions vest on a graduated basis at the rate of 20% per year in years two through six so that the employee is 100% vested after six years of service. The 2022 and 2021 expense related to this plan was \$12,419 and \$12,632 respectively.

Deferred Compensation and Supplemental Retirement Plan: The Board of Directors adopted a deferred compensation and supplemental retirement plan for directors and executive officers of the Company during fiscal 1999. Upon adoption, each nonemployee director was credited with \$1,494 for each year of service as a director and the employee director was credited with \$5,103 for each year of service prior to plan initiation. Beginning December 31, 1998, each nonemployee director receives a credit to their account equal to 24% of the cash compensation that a participant earned during that calendar year. Employees that are directors receive an annual credit of 8%. At the participant's election, the participant's account earns interest at the rate of the Company's return on average equity for that year or at the rate the Company is paying on a certificate of deposit having a term of one year or less at January 1 of that year. Total expense related to the Plan was \$35,352 and \$43,220 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. The accrued supplemental retirement liability included in other liabilities was \$437,618 at June 30, 2022 and \$402,266 at June 30, 2021. There were no distributions to participants or their beneficiaries during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

Additionally, each participant may elect to defer up to 25% in base salary and up to 100% of director's fees, bonuses or other cash compensation. Amounts in participant's accounts are vested at all times. The accrued deferred compensation liability included in other liabilities was \$850,551 at June 30, 2022 and \$772,657 at June 30, 2021. Earnings on amounts deferred included in salaries and employee benefits expense totaled \$12,264 and \$27,600 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. There were no distributions to participants during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. The Plan is unfunded and subject to the general claims of creditors.

In conjunction with the conversion to a stock company with concurrent formation of a holding company, the Company allowed participants in the supplemental retirement and deferred compensation plans to use all or a portion of their funds in a one-time election to purchase shares of the holding company at conversion.

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 8 – RETIREMENT PLANS (Continued)

The shares are held in a Rabbi Trust and the obligation under the plans will be settled with these shares. Participant stock held by the Rabbi Trust is classified in equity as Treasury Stock. Subsequent changes in the fair value of the stock are not recognized. The deferred compensation obligation is classified as an equity instrument and changes in the fair value of the amount owed to the participant are not recognized. These shares are considered outstanding for the purpose of both basic and diluted EPS. The participants elected to use \$354,600 to purchase 35,460 shares of common stock.

NOTE 9 – EMPLOYEE STOCK OWNERSHIP PLAN

As part of the conversion to a stock company, the Company formed a leveraged ESOP. The plan has a December 31 year-end and the first allocation was December 31, 2010. The ESOP borrowed from the Company, totaling \$342,000, to purchase 34,200 shares of stock at \$10 per share. The Company may make discretionary contributions to the ESOP, as well as paying dividends on unallocated shares to the ESOP, and the ESOP uses funds it receives to repay the loan. When loan payments are made, ESOP shares are allocated to participants based on relative compensation and expense is recorded. Dividends on allocated shares increase participant accounts. The shares in the plan are expected to be allocated over a twenty year period.

Participants receive the shares at the end of employment. A participant may require stock received to be repurchased unless the stock is traded on an established market. The Company was not required to repurchase any shares during the year ended June 30, 2021. During the year ended June 30, 2022, the Company was required to repurchase 2,032 shares at \$24 per share.

Contributions to the ESOP during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 were \$16,376 and \$17,223. ESOP expense was \$40,903 and \$37,081 for the year ended June 30, 2022 and 2021, respectively.

Shares held by the ESOP were as follows:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Allocated	15,160	15,482
Committed to be released	855	855
Unearned	<u>12,825</u>	<u>14,535</u>
Total ESOP shares	<u>28,840</u>	<u>30,872</u>
Fair value of unearned shares	<u>\$ 269,325</u>	<u>\$ 308,869</u>
Fair value of allocated shares subject to repurchase obligation	<u>\$ 318,360</u>	<u>\$ 328,993</u>

The Company expects to allocate 1,710 shares for the December 31, 2022 plan year.

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 10 – COMMITMENTS, OFF-BALANCE-SHEET RISK AND CONTINGENCIES

Some financial instruments, such as loan commitments, credit lines and letters of credit are issued to meet customer financing needs. These are agreements to provide credit or to support the credit of others, as long as conditions established in the contract are met, and usually have expiration dates. Commitments may expire without being used. Off-balance-sheet risk to credit loss exists up to the face amount of these instruments, although material losses are not anticipated. The same credit policies are used to make such commitments as are used for loans, including obtaining collateral at exercise of the commitment.

The contractual amounts of financial instruments with off-balance-sheet risk at year-end were as follows:

	2022		2021	
	<u>Balance</u>	<u>Rate</u>	<u>Balance</u>	<u>Rate</u>
1-4 family real estate	\$ 808,000	4.74 – 5.50%	\$ 1,000	3.49 – 5.24%
Undisbursed construction	\$ 634,000	3.25 – 3.75%	\$ 451,000	3.74 – 3.99%

Commitments to make loans are generally made for periods of 60 days or less. The loan commitments have maturities ranging up to 30 years.

At June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Company had no unused lines of credit.

NOTE 11 – FAIR VALUE

Fair value is the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. There are three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair values:

Level 1 – Quoted prices (unadjusted) for identical assets or liabilities in active markets that the entity can access as of the measurement date.

Level 2 – Significant other observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 – Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a company’s own assumptions about the assumptions that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

The Company used the following methods and significant assumptions to estimate fair value:

Investment Securities: The fair values for investment securities are determined by quoted market prices, if available (Level 1). For securities where quoted prices are not available, fair values are calculated based on market prices of similar securities (Level 2), using matrix pricing. Matrix pricing is a mathematical technique commonly used to price debt securities that are not actively traded, values debt securities without relying exclusively on quoted prices for the specific securities, but rather by relying on the securities’ relationship to other benchmark quoted securities (Level 2 inputs). For securities where quoted prices or market prices of similar securities are not available, fair values are calculated using discounted cash flows or other market indicators (Level 3).

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 11 – FAIR VALUE (Continued)

Assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis at June 30, 2022 and 2021, are summarized below:

	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2022 Using:			Total
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	
Financial assets				
Securities available for sale				
U.S. treasury securities	\$ -	\$ 4,000,646	\$ -	\$ 4,000,646
U.S. government agencies	-	297,972	-	297,972
Government sponsored agencies – residential mortgage-backed				
FHLMC	-	869,925	-	869,925
GMNA	-	366,855	-	366,855
FNMA	-	887,305	-	887,305
	<u>-</u>	<u>6,422,703</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,422,703</u>
Total securities available for sale	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 6,422,703</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 6,422,703</u>

	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2021 Using:			Total
	Quoted Prices in Active Markets for Identical Assets (Level 1)	Significant Other Observable Inputs (Level 2)	Significant Unobservable Inputs (Level 3)	
Financial assets				
Securities available for sale				
U.S. treasury securities	\$ -	\$ 3,784,168	\$ -	\$ 3,784,168
U.S. government agencies	-	313,455	-	313,455
Government sponsored agencies – residential mortgage-backed				
FHLMC	-	498,275	-	498,275
GMNA	-	501,525	-	501,525
FNMA	-	504,461	-	504,461
	<u>-</u>	<u>5,601,884</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>5,601,884</u>
Total securities available for sale	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,601,884</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,601,884</u>

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 11 – FAIR VALUE (Continued)

There were no financial instruments measured at fair value on a non-recurring basis at June 30, 2022 or June 30, 2021. The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of financial instruments, not carried at fair value, at June 30, 2022 and 2021 are as follows:

	Carrying Value	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2022 Using:			Total
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 17,917,150	\$ 17,917,150	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 17,917,150
Interest bearing time deposits	3,000,000	-	3,000,000	-	3,000,000
Securities held to maturity	26,271	-	26,836	-	26,836
Loans, net of allowance	36,682,005	-	-	35,346,692	35,346,692
FHLB stock	397,500	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Accrued interest receivable	97,987	-	15,831	82,156	97,987
Financial liabilities					
Deposits	\$ (50,876,439)	\$ (33,547,000)	\$ (12,462,000)	\$ -	\$ (46,009,000)
FHLB advances	(2,000,000)	-	(1,962,832)	-	(1,962,832)
Accrued interest payable	(9,173)	-	(9,173)	-	(9,173)

	Carrying Value	Fair Value Measurements at June 30, 2021 Using:			Total
		Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	
Financial assets					
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 16,975,479	\$ 16,975,479	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 16,975,479
Interest bearing time deposits	1,750,000	-	1,750,000	-	1,750,000
Securities held to maturity	36,212	-	36,648	-	36,648
Loans, net of allowance	35,788,968	-	-	38,484,763	38,484,763
FHLB stock	397,500	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A
Accrued interest receivable	75,515	-	16,602	58,913	75,515
Financial liabilities					
Deposits	\$ (46,730,581)	\$ (31,973,908)	\$ (14,832,000)	\$ -	\$ (46,805,908)
FHLB advances	(2,000,000)	-	(2,143,025)	-	(2,143,025)
Accrued interest payable	(18,787)	-	(18,787)	-	(18,787)

While these estimates are based on management's judgment of the appropriate valuation factors, no assurance exists that, were the Company to have liquidated such items, the estimated fair values would necessarily have been realized. The estimated fair values should not be considered to apply to subsequent dates.

(Continued)

NOTE 12 – REGULATORY MATTERS

The Association is subject to various regulatory capital requirements administered by the federal banking agencies. Capital adequacy guidelines and prompt corrective action regulations involve quantitative measures of assets, liabilities and certain off-balance-sheet items calculated under regulatory accounting practices. Capital amounts and classifications are also subject to qualitative judgments by the regulators. Failure to meet capital requirements can initiate regulatory action. The net unrealized gain or loss on available for sale securities is not included in computing regulatory capital. The Association must hold a capital conservation buffer of 2.50% above the adequately capitalized risk-based capital ratios or face restrictions. Management believes as of June 30, 2022, the Association meets all capital adequacy requirements to which it is subject.

Prompt corrective action regulations provide five classifications: well-capitalized, adequately capitalized, undercapitalized, significantly undercapitalized and critically undercapitalized, although these terms are not used to represent overall financial condition. If adequately capitalized, regulatory approval is required to accept brokered deposits. If undercapitalized, capital distributions are limited, as is asset growth and expansion, and capital restoration plans are required.

In 2019, the federal banking agencies jointly issued a final rule that provides for an optional, simplified measure of capital adequacy, the community bank leverage ratio framework (CBLR framework), for qualifying community banking organizations, consistent with Section 201 of the Economic Growth, Regulatory Relief, and Consumer Protection Act. The final rule became effective on January 1, 2020 and was elected by the Association as of June 30, 2022 and 2021.

The community bank leverage ratio removes the requirement for qualifying banking organizations to calculate and report risk-based capital but rather only requires a Tier 1 to average assets (leverage) ratio. Qualifying banking organizations that elect to use the community bank leverage ratio framework and that maintain a leverage ratio of greater than required minimums will be considered to have satisfied the generally applicable risk based and leverage capital requirements in the agencies' capital rules (generally applicable rule) and, if applicable, will be considered to have met the well capitalized ratio requirements for purposes of section 38 of the Federal Deposit Insurance Act. Under the interim final rules the community bank leverage ratio minimum requirement is 8.5% for calendar year 2021, and 9% for calendar year 2022 and beyond. The interim rule allows for a two-quarter grace period to correct a ratio that falls below the required amount, provided that the bank maintains a leverage ratio of 7.5% for calendar year 2021, and 8% for calendar year 2022 and beyond.

Under the final rule, an eligible banking organization can opt out of the CBLR framework and revert back to the risk-weighting framework without restriction. As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, the Association was a qualifying community banking organization as defined by the federal banking agencies and elected to measure capital adequacy under the CBLR framework.

At June 30, 2022 and 2021, the most recent regulatory notifications categorized the Association as well capitalized under the regulatory framework for prompt corrective action. There are no conditions or events since that notification that management believes have changed the institution's category.

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 12 – REGULATORY MATTERS (Continued)

At year-end, the Association’s actual and required capital amounts (in thousands) and ratios were as follows.

	<u>Actual</u>		<u>To Be Well Capitalized Under Prompt Corrective Action Regulations (CBLR Framework)</u>	
	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>	<u>Amount</u>	<u>Ratio</u>
<u>June 30, 2022</u>				
Tier I (core) capital (to average total assets)	\$ 11,650	17.7%	\$ 5,924	9.0%
<u>June 30, 2021</u>				
Tier I (core) capital (to average total assets)	\$ 11,681	18.6%	\$ 5,329	8.5%

The Qualified Thrift Lender test requires at least 65% of assets to be maintained in housing-related finance and other specified areas. If this test is not met, limits are placed on growth, branching, new investments and FHLB advances, or the Company must convert to a commercial bank charter. Management believes that this test is met.

The Association converted from a mutual to a stock institution, and a “liquidation account” was established at \$7,378,641, which was net worth reported in the conversion prospectus. The liquidation account represents a calculated amount for the purposes described below, and it does not represent actual funds included in the consolidated financial statements of the Company. Eligible depositors who have maintained their accounts, less annual reductions to the extent they have reduced their deposits, would receive a distribution from this account if the Company liquidated. Dividends may not reduce shareholders’ equity below the required liquidation account balance.

NOTE 13 – EARNINGS PER SHARE

The two-class method is used in the calculation of basic earnings per share. Under the two-class method, earnings available to common shareholders for the period are allocated between common shareholders and participating securities according to dividends declared (or accumulated) and participation rights in undistributed earnings. The factors used in the earnings per share computation follow:

	<u>2022</u>	<u>2021</u>
Basic		
Net income available to common shareholders	\$ 172,753	\$ 148,477
Less: Income allocated to participating securities	<u>(1,223)</u>	<u>(1,291)</u>
Net income allocated to common shareholders	<u>\$ 171,530</u>	<u>\$ 147,186</u>
Weighted average common shares		
outstanding including participating securities	385,948	387,289
Less: Average unearned participating securities	(835)	(1,102)
Less: Average unallocated ESOP shares	<u>(13,680)</u>	<u>(15,390)</u>
Weighted average shares	<u>371,433</u>	<u>370,797</u>
Basic and diluted earnings per common share	<u>\$ 0.46</u>	<u>\$ 0.40</u>

(Continued)

VERSAILLES FINANCIAL CORPORATION
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2022 and 2021

NOTE 14 – STOCK-BASED COMPENSATION

The Company's 2011 Equity Incentive Plan (the "Plan"), which was approved by shareholders on November 15, 2011, permits the grant of share options to its employees for up to an aggregate of 42,750 shares of common stock. Provisions of the plan indicate option awards are generally granted with an exercise price equal to the market price of the Company's common stock at the date of grant with vesting periods defined by the Board of Directors. The fair value of options awarded is estimated on the date of grant using a closed form option valuation (Black-Scholes) model. As of June 30, 2022 and 2021, no grants of stock options related to the Plan have occurred and thus no compensation expense has been recognized related to option grants for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021.

The Plan also provides for the issuance of up to 17,100 restricted shares to directors and officers. The Company awarded 13,600 restricted stock awards ("RSAs") during the year ended June 30, 2014 and 3,500 RSAs during the year ended June 30, 2019. During the year ending June 30, 2021, 900 RSAs were forfeited and 900 RSAs were awarded. Total compensation cost that has been charged against income for the RSAs was \$17,234 and \$7,592 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. The total income tax benefit was \$3,286 and \$1,320 for the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021. The fair value of the stock was determined using the Company's over-the-counter stock price at the grant date. RSA shares vest ratably over a three-year period for directors and a three or five-year-period for officers on the anniversary of the grant date. The shares have voting rights and participants receive nonforfeitable dividends on the unvested shares. These shares are considered to be participating securities in the earnings per share calculation.

A summary of changes in the Company's nonvested shares for the year follows:

<u>Nonvested Shares</u>	<u>Shares</u>	<u>Weighted-Average Grant-Date Fair Value</u>
Nonvested at July 1, 2021	2,325	\$ 23.55
Granted	-	-
Vested	(775)	23.55
Forfeited	-	-
	<u>1,550</u>	<u>\$ 23.55</u>
Nonvested at June 30, 2022	<u>1,550</u>	<u>\$ 23.55</u>

The fair value of restricted stock awards which vested during the years ended June 30, 2022 and 2021 totaled \$16,275 and \$10,094. As of June 30, 2022, there was \$12,000 of total unrecognized compensation cost related to nonvested shares granted under the Plan. Compensation expense is expected to be recognized as follows:

<u>Year ended June 30,</u>	
2023	\$ 9,000
2024	<u>3,000</u>
	<u>\$ 12,000</u>